Title I: Douglas County Economic Development and Conservation Act

- Transfers approximately 67 acres to the State of Nevada to be used for state parks.
- Conveys approximately 7,777 acres to Douglas County for flood management and public purposes.
- Allows for public sale of up to 60 acres within 1 year of enactment and facilitates long-term joint selection of land through the BLM planning process between Douglas County and the Secretary.
- Allows no more 10,000 acres of land identified in the existing Carson City RMP to be sold.
- Directs special use permits for 188 acres for critical flood protection and water infrastructure sites.
- Conveys approximately 1,084 acres to Douglas County to be used for open space.
- Transfers approximately 2,669 acres to the Washoe Tribe.
- Designates 12,392 acres as wilderness area.

Title II: Incline Village Fire Protection Act (Washoe County)

• Conveys 2 parcels totaling approximately 14 acres to the Incline Village General Improvement District (IVGID) for public uses.

Title III: Northern Nevada Flood Protection Management Act (Washoe County)

• Conveys 4 parcels totaling approximately 534 acres to the Truckee River Flood Management Authority (TRFMA) for flood attenuation, riparian restoration, and protection.

Title IV: Ruby Mountains Protection Act

• Prohibits oil and gas leasing in the Ruby Mountains Ranger District of the U.S. Forest Service, totaling approximately 309,272 acres.

Title V: Carson City Public Lands Correction Act

- Conveys approximately 211 acres of BLM land to Carson City for public purposes, flood management, and economic development.
- Removes reversionary interests on 3 parcels already held by Carson City to allow for economic development.
- Allows for disposal of approximately 17.45 acres of Carson City land for future residential development.
- Conveys approximately 0.45 acres of USFS land to Carson City to be used for a roundabout connecting South Stewart Street and South Curry Street.

<u>Title VI: Pershing County Economic Development and Conservation Act (Passed House in 115th as H.R.</u> <u>1107)</u>

- Establishes the Checkerboard Resolution Area in Pershing County and authorizes the sale or exchange of lands previously identified for disposal by the BLM in a streamlined manner.
- Authorizes the sale of the surface estate to an owner of a mining claim, a mill site, or a tunnel site that exists in the Checkerboard Resolution Area on the date of enactment for fair market value.
- Conveys approximately 10 acres to Pershing County for the Unionville Cemetery.
- Designates approximately 136,072 acres of wilderness area.

Title VII: Federal Shared Complex for BLM/USFS/USFWS/BOR (Washoe County)

• Establishes a joint federal complex to be used by the BLM Nevada State office, USFS Humboldt-Toiyabe Headquarters, US Fish and Wildlife Service, and US Bureau of Reclamation. Allows for up to 10% of funds generated by bills included in this package to go towards costs.

<u>Title VIII: Implementation of White Pine County Conservation, Recreation, and Development Act</u> (Passed House in 115th as part of H.R. 6299)

- Amends the Conservation, Recreation, and Development Act of 2006 disposition of proceeds to include additional public services determined by the county such as water and sewer infrastructure.
- Allows for BLM to issue corrective patents of up to 5 acres in White Pine County for private lands adjacent to public lands where surveying errors exist.

Title IX: Fernley Economic Development Act

• Conveys approximately 12,085 acres of federal land, for fair market value, to the City of Fernley for economic development. Any gross proceeds from the sale shall be deposited into the existing SNPLMA special account.

Title X: Conveyances to the City of Sparks

- Conveys approximately 40 acres to the City of Sparks to be used for a cemetery.
- Conveys approximately 714 acres to the City of Sparks to be used for public parks.

Title XI: General Provisions

- Allows for the conveyance of federal lands that are leased, patented, or authorized as a rightof-way through R&PP to eligible entities.
- Provides guidance on the use of surface estate sand and gravel for developments authorized through SNPLMA.
- States no water rights shall be affected by this legislation.
- Amends an existing conveyance of land from the BLM to Storey County to include approximately 40 additional acres.

Title XII: Nevada GreenLink ROW Technical Correction

• Maintains the existing ROW for NV Energy for the GreenLink Transmission Line on the eastern shore of Walker Lake, which was put into trust for the Walker River Paiute Tribe as part of the FRTC Modernization.